The Corporation of the Township of Pelee By-Law 2020-12

"2019 DRAIN MAINTENANCE" (May 11, 2020)

A By-Law of the Township of Pelee to provide for the 2019 maintenance of the following municipal drains: Big Marsh and Curry Marsh to raise the sum of \$157,313.32 to pay therefore.

WHEREAS the above-mentioned drains were constructed as Drainage Works under the provisions of The Municipal Drainage Act R.S.O. 1990, Chapter D.17, and according to the several by-laws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by the said reports, by-laws, and The Municipal Drainage Act R.S.O. 1990, Chapter D.17 that the Municipality of the Township Pelee shall maintain the said Drainage Works, at the expense of the lands and roads in the Township in any way assessed for the construction thereof, as provided for in the various reports and by-laws;

AND WHEREAS in compliance with such duty, the Municipality has from time to time, carried out certain minor repairs on the said drains;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to make a pro rata assessment and levy pursuant to The Drainage Act R.S.O. 1990, upon the lands, and roads assessed for the construction of the aforesaid drains, so as to recover the cost of the said repairs which cost amounts in all to \$157,313.32;

AND WHEREAS that such balance of costs be raised in the year 2019 by being invoiced for amounts over \$50.00. Those balances under \$50.00 or that remain unpaid after June 30, 2020 will be placed on the collector's roll against the respective lands.

This By-Law shall come into effect upon the final passing hereof, and may be cited as the Drainage Maintenance By-Law.

READ A FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 11TH DAY OF MAY, 2020

Original Signed By:

MAYOR, Raymond Durocher

Original Signed By:

CAO/Clerk Janice Hensel